1258

A meeting of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System
"as held in Washington on Friday, July 27, 1945, at 10:30 a.m.

PRESENT: M. Ransom, Vice Chairman
Mr. Szymczak
Mr. Evans

Mr. Carpenter, Secretary

Mr. Connell, General Assistant, Office
of the Secretary

Mr. Thurston, Assistant to the Chairman

i The action stated with respect to each of the matters herein—
t

er
eferl‘ed to was taken by the Board:
Telegpa,;ns to Mr. Treiber, Secretary of the Federal Reserve

of
New Tork, Mr. Blair, Assistant Secretary of the Federal Re-

Serve

of Cleveland, Mr. Keesee, Secretary of the Federal Reserve

of Rps
Richuona, e, Hodge, Assistant General Counsel of the Federal

Reaewe Bank
o
Ban

f Chicago, Mr. Stewart, Secretary of the Federal Reserve
of 8t .
i I‘°u13, Mr. Powell, First Vice President of the Federal Re-

Sex.v,e
o Benk of Minneapolis, Mr. Caldwell, Chairman of the Federal Re-

sarve
Bany
Reg °f Dallas, and Mr. Earhart, Vice President of the Federal
Srve Bank Bo%s
tany o
oty with
&g S&n

Yoy

sas City, Mr. Gilbert, President of the Federal Re-

an Francisco, stating that the Board approved the es-
out change by the Federal Reserve Banks of St. Louis

Frgn s

4cisco on July 24, and by the Federal Reserve Banks of New
s Cley,
: ®lang, Richmond, Chicago, Minneapolis, Kansas City, and
s

» on
t July 26, 1945, of the rates of discount and purchase in

heir
e’ﬁsting Schedules.

Approved unanimously.




1259

/2
15 o

i Memorandum dated July 23, 1945, from Mr. Carpenter recommend-
th
3t the salaries of the following employees in the Secretary's

Office
be increaseq as indicated below, effective July 29, 1945:

N Salary Increase
0 Sane Title From To
3dys
E,Betza§gVer Secretary to Mr. Carpenter $2,540  $2,760
€ppel Supervisor of Files Section 3,970 4,300

Approved unanimously.

o Memorandum dated July 18, 1945, from Mr. Thomas, Director of
€ Di.

1vis
don of Research and Statistics, recommending that the basic
I‘ies
°f the following Messengers in that Division be increased as

Uy eq at,
eq .
i » effective at the beginning of the first pay roll period fol-

14
SPProva) by the Board

°

Name Salary Increase
Ne"ft P Title From To
Rogq 2 :
"o, Sapgec® Harvie Messenger $1,770 41,836
Messenger 1,704 1,770

Approved unanimously, effective July

9’ 1914-5-
Me
the orandum dated July 24, 1945, from Mr. Smead, Director of
vlsl
0 of Bank Operations, recommending that the basic annual

et
° of the fo11
ag s owing twelve employees of that Division be increased,

ca te
Mog o & U, effactive as of the bagiming of the first pay roll pe—
Q
"ng action by the Board.
N&me Salary Increase
}*ﬂtchell Title From To
> Wil H.

Supervisor, Call Re-
port Section $,,190  $4,300




1260

21/,5 ;

Nam, Salary Increased
W == Title From To
alke
GOhee;’ E' A, Senior Clerk $3,530  $3,640
Joneg, "ams o vta M, Senior Clerk 2,870 2,980
ligely g o 90rLe F. Senior Clerk 2,870 2,980
Soyer, pyj lorgaret  Secretary to Mr. Van Fossen 2,650 2,760
B, g S Clerk 2,5,0 2,650
Sryan, pyooret K. Clerk 2,430 2,540
Severyq, poum Clerk 2,430 2,540
C°nover’ ESther Clerk-Stenographer 2,364 2,430

can other W.  (Clerk 2,364 2,430
Coligng, ’yihelna €. Clerk 2,364 2,430

> Nlesley B, Messenger 1,770 1,836

Approved unanimously, effective July
29, 1945.

- Telegram prepared for the signature of Mr. Szymczak to Mr.
4

enwe
" iser, Economic Adviser in the Division of Research and Statis-
Ccs .

* Meading g4 follows:

n
to vi S‘fﬂSWering your cable continue itinerary but plan
gestiolt Bank of Italy if possible later. Informal sug-

epart,g t you make the trip to Rome came from State
&dvice ent. Please cable us your schedule so that further
T2y be sent you next week."

Approved unanimously.
M
th Slorangum dated July 25, 1945, from Mr. Paulger, Director of

e Di r
Visj
R of Examinations, recommending that Ellery W. Baker, a

°lerk

I thay p,

2 pe 1 b Division, be granted leave of absence without pay for
*ioq

R Sk months, beginning August 16, 1945, so that he may as-
at

th .
© Service of Supply of the French Mission.

Approved unanimously.

Le
ter to up, Drinnen, First Vice President of the Federal




1261

2y
/45 e

rv
® Bank of Philadelphia, reading as follows:

Pers "The Board of Governors approves the changes in the
of pﬁ?nel classification plan of the Federal Reserve Bank
th ladelphia, involving the Collection Department and

ym‘irplu'chasj,ng and Supply Department, as submitted with
letter of July 23, 1945."

Approved unanimously, together with
a8 letter to the Wage Stabilization Divi-
Slion of the National War Labor Board,
transmitting copies of a certificate of
the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia,
With respect to two increases in maximum
annual salaries at the Bank.

M

fMorandum dated July 23, 1945, from Mr. Ransom and Mr. Parry,
r
Cctop of the Di

Stat Vision of Security Loans, recommending for the reasons

ed in
to g the memorandum that the Board adopt the following amendment

egul 4
&tion W, Consumer Credit:
"AMENDMENT NO. 17 TO REGULATION Wi

"ISSUED BY THE
BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

n
I‘GSpecl,Z'eglﬂ‘ation W is hereby amended in the following

ny o0 Sffective July 27, 1945.

n(&) By.C}.langing section 8(d) to read as follows:
of Credit M}I’é};{ Aircraft Credits. — Any extension
Othey thanto finance the purchase of military aircraft
n & primary trainer.

Ntitleq '&J inserting in clause (1) of section 8(h)
Sr Agricultural Loans' the words 'or by any Fed-
83ge ¢4 bank! following the words 'Federal Farm Mort—
norporation! .
3 n(i) Sy.changing section 8(1) to read as follows:
lnange 3 fallroad Watches. — Any extension of credit to
€ purchase of a railroad standard watch (whether




1262

7/ 27/ 45 e
"gew Or used) by a railroad time service employee, pro-
Vid

®d the Registrant obtains a statement signed by the
Uvision supgiiztendent of the railroad by which Fhe pur-
Ch§Ser 1s employed certifying that the purchaser is re—
red o carry such a watch in the performance of his
5 ies and has no watch suitable for the purpose.

L. By changing Item 3 in Group A of section 13(a)
Sntitleq 'Listed Articles' to read as follows:

'3. Aircraft (including gliders) designed for a
useful 1

oad of 1,000 pounds or less."

Before thig meeting Mr. Draper advised Mr. Carpenter that if
hew
e

"¢ Present he would vote for the amendment. Messrs. Eccles and
CKe
® Vere not available to express their views.

The amendment was approved unani-
mously, with the understanding that it
Would be sent by wire to the Federal Re-
Serve Banks and that they would be re-
Quested to print the amendment and make
the necessary distribution in the respec-
tive Federal Reserve districts. It was
also understood that no press statement
Tegarding the amendment would be made.

Letter Prepared for Mr. Ransom's signature to Mr. F. J. Bailey,

8 :
Hant Director of the Legislative Reference, Bureau of the Budget,

Pea
ding as follows:

"Thisg refers to your letter of July 24, 1945, ad-
:ziiied © Chairman Eches, enclosing a facsimile of tye
for tled Shactment, of Congress of H. R. 3314, 'To provide
Naty 8 Participation of the United Sta?es in the Inter-

ecoon MOnetary Fund and the Internatloga} Bank for
therns?ructiOH and Development,' and inquiring whether
enls any objection to its approval by the President.
This bi1y authorizes the President to accept member-
Pung LOF the United States in the International Monetary
Deve and the International Bank for Reconstruction and
of thopment as provided for by the Articles of Agreement
of tpe 1WA and of the Bank set forth in the Final Act
datedeJUnited Nations Monetary and Financial Conference

22, 1944.
the c"The Board fgtors the bill H. R. 3314 as passed by

"€ress and enclosed with your letter and earnestly

Ship




1263

1/ 27/ 45 P

"hopes that it will be approved by the President. For
your further information, there is enclosed a copy of a
Statement submitted by the Board of Governors to the

irmen of the Banking and Currency Committees of the
Senate ang House of Representatives in March 1945, favor-
*hg the Proposed 'Bretton Woods Agreements Act.'"

Approved unanimously.
Letter prepared for Mr. Ransom's signature to Mr. F. J. Bailey,

ASB

tetant Director of the Legislative Reference, Bureau of the Budget,
re

qdng o4 follows:

drege. S Tefers to your letter of July 2k, 1945, ad-

& °8sed to Chairman Eccles, enclosing a facsimile of the
fnrolled enactment of Congress of H. R. 3771, 'To provide
°r incre

Bany asing the lending authority of the Export-Import
of

Washington, and for other purposes,' and inquir-
N Vhether there is any objection to its approval by the

ha "This is to advise you that the Board of Governors
® 1O objection to the approval of this bill.
the ®n this bill was being considered in Congress,
Boarq Suggested that a provision be included so as
€ members of the board of trustees of the Ex-

€ th
igrt-%°rt Bank the same as those who comprise the Na-

lem-m:L AdViSOry Council under the Bretton Woods enabling
Wigixﬂation; but in the circumstances the Board does not

s of Course, to press the matter at this time."
Approved unanimously.

o Lettep to Mr. S. Edgar Farquhar, Editor of the Grolier En-
cly

Pe
da, New York, New York, reading as follows:

"Th i 18 that we au-
t € request in your letter of July :
pgzlt‘ize Jou to append a signature to the material you ex-
erg). to Publish in the Grolier Encyclopedia on tpe Fed-
Posiy, °Serve System has given us occasion to rev1ew'the
1t Lon e have taken on such matters. We still find

®sirable for the names of Board officials to be




1264

215 ;
n
i:PE(e;nded to such materiel unless a real responsibility
the ca € assumed, and to assume such responsibility in
ol Se of numerous publications of varied editorial
® appears impractical.
that "We do not wish to be unaccommodating but we do think
W€ should not depart from the position we have taken,
Withgrefer that descriptive material on the System be used
UL the name of any staff officer or employee."

Approved unanimously.

Mem°1‘*3ndum dated July 27, 1945, from Mr. Carpenter recommend-

in
Seir:::;he basic annual salaries of the following employees in the
el b t: Office be increased, as indicated, effective July 29, 1945,
Seereta ; € appointment of Miss Berl R. Stroud, a file clerk in the
Vs Office, be made permanent, effective immediately:

Boga:%. "y S;:IL‘i;y Incr;ise
ey, iﬁg;lﬁ F. File Clerk 81,836  $1,968

. File Clerk 1,836 1,968

Approved unanimously.

Thereupon the meeting adjourned.

il 41 / Secretary.

Apprmred.:

Vice Chairman.






